from one GCM to another. The general consensus, however, is that the change is

insignificant across all time horizons. While GFDL-ESM2G consistently predicts

some decrease in streamflow availability in the 2020s under RCP4.5 and 8.5 at

SWC (significant) and NFC (insignificant), the projections for other time horizons

are in agreement with the other GCMs. It should be noted and emphasized here

that these results assume that the LU/LC is stationary in the future. Any changes

in the LU/LC and water abstractions may lead to adverse outcomes than those

reported here.

Table 5.6 shows a summary of the areal mean change of projected water

balance components in the RNC with respect to the baseline period. All GCMs

indicate no significant change in availability of future water balance components

in the RNC.

5.3 RNC Hydrologic Modelling 200

Table 5.5 Summary of RNC future streamflow changes with respect to the baseline
period. Changes within ±10 % of baseline values are considered to be insignificant
(green boxes) whereas changes above +10% (red boxes) and below −10 % (blue boxes)
are considered to be significant.

GCM

Scenario
RCP4.5 RCP8.5

2020s 2050s 2080s 2020s 2050s 2080s
Scar Water at Capenoch

CCSM4 -7.5 -0.6 -1.8 -4.1 1.9 -0.5
GFDL-ESM2G -10.9 -5.9 -3.0 -11.3 -6.0 -2.5
HadGEM2-ES 1.2 9.0 7.1 -0.8 -0.9 5.2
INMCM4 2.8 -3.3 1.8 6.4 6.0 6.9
MPI-ESM-LR -3.7 -4.3 0.8 -8.3 0.5 5.0
Ensemble (RNC-EGCMM) -2.8 -0.2 1.8 -2.6 1.2 3.9
Ensemble (RNC-SWATEMM) -3.6 -1.0 1.0 -3.6 0.3 2.8

Nith at Friars Carse
CCSM4 -5.2 1.2 0.3 -2.0 3.6 1.2
GFDL-ESM2G -8.8 -3.8 -1.0 -9.1 -3.9 -0.7
HadGEM2-ES 3.2 10.6 9.1 1.3 1.0 7.8
INMCM4 4.5 -1.4 3.4 8.3 7.6 8.4
MPI-ESM-LR -1.7 -2.4 2.4 -6.0 2.1 6.3
Ensemble (RNC-EGCMM) -1.1 1.3 3.4 -0.8 2.7 5.3
Ensemble (RNC-SWATEMM) -1.6 0.8 2.8 -1.5 2.1 4.6

GCM

Scenario
RCP4.5 RCP8.5

2020s 2050s 2080s 2020s 2050s 2080s
Scar Water at Capenoch

CCSM4 -7.5 -0.6 -1.8 -4.1 1.9 -0.5
GFDL-ESM2G -10.9 -5.9 -3.0 -11.3 -6.0 -2.5
HadGEM2-ES 1.2 9.0 7.1 -0.8 -0.9 5.2
INMCM4 2.8 -3.3 1.8 6.4 6.0 6.9
MPI-ESM-LR -3.7 -4.3 0.8 -8.3 0.5 5.0
Ensemble (RNC-EGCMM) -2.8 -0.2 1.8 -2.6 1.2 3.9
Ensemble (RNC-SWATEMM) -3.6 -1.0 1.0 -3.6 0.3 2.8

Nith at Friars Carse
CCSM4 -5.2 1.2 0.3 -2.0 3.6 1.2
GFDL-ESM2G -8.8 -3.8 -1.0 -9.1 -3.9 -0.7
HadGEM2-ES 3.2 10.6 9.1 1.3 1.0 7.8
INMCM4 4.5 -1.4 3.4 8.3 7.6 8.4
MPI-ESM-LR -1.7 -2.4 2.4 -6.0 2.1 6.3
Ensemble (RNC-EGCMM) -1.1 1.3 3.4 -0.8 2.7 5.3
Ensemble (RNC-SWATEMM) -1.6 0.8 2.8 -1.5 2.1 4.6

Increase Insignificant Change Decrease

Although the results presented in Table 5.6 do not reflect spatial heterogeneity,

it is evident that all the models are in agreement with each other from a general

perspective. For example, even though the SWAT model forced with the RNC-

EGCMM shows significant differences in water balance components between the

northern and southern regions of the catchment (see Figures 5.25 and 5.26), the

areal mean values do not differ significantly from the rest of the models. In the

case of GWF, at least 70% of the models are in agreement that there is significant

increase in this component towards the end of the century.

5.3 RNC Hydrologic Modelling 201

Table 5.6 Summary areal mean change of projected future water balance components
in the RNC with respect to the baseline period. Changes within ±10 % of baseline
values are considered to be insignificant (green boxes) whereas changes above +10%
(red boxes) and below −10 % (blue boxes) are considered to be significant

GCM

Scenario
RCP4.5 RCP8.5

2020s 2050s 2080s 2020s 2050s 2080s
BWF

CCSM4 -3.2 -2.8 -1.0 -1.8 -3.2 -6.4
GFDL-ESM2G -3.2 -4.5 0.5 -7.2 -2.6 -2.8
HadGEM2-ES 3.0 -3.5 1.1 1.0 -4.1 -6.9
INMCM4 0.4 -2.9 -2.2 3.4 1.1 -1.2
MPI-ESM-LR -1.1 -3.1 1.0 -3.2 -0.6 -1.5
Ensemble (RNC-EGCMM) 8.8 6.6 10.1 8.2 8.4 7.9
Ensemble (RNC-SWATEMM) -0.8 -3.4 -0.1 -1.6 -1.9 -3.8

GWF
CCSM4 1.4 6.5 7.3 3.8 8.1 12.6
GFDL-ESM2G 1.8 2.8 2.4 1.4 6.1 12.3
HadGEM2-ES 4.2 8.5 13.1 5.3 12.9 14.8
INMCM4 -3.5 -0.4 -1.3 -1.6 0.2 3.8
MPI-ESM-LR 2.8 6.9 9.5 5.6 9.9 17.0
Ensemble (RNC-EGCMM) -6.8 -4.3 -3.3 -5.9 -2.5 0.7
Ensemble (RNC-SWATEMM) 1.3 4.9 6.2 2.9 7.4 12.1

GWS
CCSM4 0.0 -0.9 -0.5 -0.2 -0.8 -1.5
GFDL-ESM2G 0.1 -0.3 -0.1 -0.1 -0.5 -1.0
HadGEM2-ES -0.4 -1.6 -1.3 -0.5 -1.5 3.8
INMCM4 -0.6 -0.5 -0.6 -0.4 -0.4 -0.7
MPI-ESM-LR -0.3 -0.2 -0.1 0.0 -0.6 -1.0
Ensemble (RNC-EGCMM) 1.1 1.0 1.1 1.1 1.0 1.0
Ensemble (RNC-SWATEMM) -0.2 -0.7 -0.5 -0.2 -0.8 -0.1

GCM

Scenario
RCP4.5 RCP8.5

2020s 2050s 2080s 2020s 2050s 2080s
BWF

CCSM4 -3.2 -2.8 -1.0 -1.8 -3.2 -6.4
GFDL-ESM2G -3.2 -4.5 0.5 -7.2 -2.6 -2.8
HadGEM2-ES 3.0 -3.5 1.1 1.0 -4.1 -6.9
INMCM4 0.4 -2.9 -2.2 3.4 1.1 -1.2
MPI-ESM-LR -1.1 -3.1 1.0 -3.2 -0.6 -1.5
Ensemble (RNC-EGCMM) 8.8 6.6 10.1 8.2 8.4 7.9
Ensemble (RNC-SWATEMM) -0.8 -3.4 -0.1 -1.6 -1.9 -3.8

GWF
CCSM4 1.4 6.5 7.3 3.8 8.1 12.6
GFDL-ESM2G 1.8 2.8 2.4 1.4 6.1 12.3
HadGEM2-ES 4.2 8.5 13.1 5.3 12.9 14.8
INMCM4 -3.5 -0.4 -1.3 -1.6 0.2 3.8
MPI-ESM-LR 2.8 6.9 9.5 5.6 9.9 17.0
Ensemble (RNC-EGCMM) -6.8 -4.3 -3.3 -5.9 -2.5 0.7
Ensemble (RNC-SWATEMM) 1.3 4.9 6.2 2.9 7.4 12.1

GWS
CCSM4 0.0 -0.9 -0.5 -0.2 -0.8 -1.5
GFDL-ESM2G 0.1 -0.3 -0.1 -0.1 -0.5 -1.0
HadGEM2-ES -0.4 -1.6 -1.3 -0.5 -1.5 3.8
INMCM4 -0.6 -0.5 -0.6 -0.4 -0.4 -0.7
MPI-ESM-LR -0.3 -0.2 -0.1 0.0 -0.6 -1.0
Ensemble (RNC-EGCMM) 1.1 1.0 1.1 1.1 1.0 1.0
Ensemble (RNC-SWATEMM) -0.2 -0.7 -0.5 -0.2 -0.8 -0.1

Increase Insignificant Change Decrease

5.4 SRB Hydrologic Modelling 202

5.4 SRB Hydrologic Modelling

5.4.1 Model Setup

Data required to successfully run SWAT for the Shire River Basin was obtained

from sources mentioned in Chapter 3. The SWAT model requires at the minimum,

four spatial input data – namely topographic, land-use/land-cover, soil and weather

data. Topographic, soil and land-use inputs for the SRB are shown in Fig. 5.27.

The preparation and post-processing of the data inputs was achieved using a

combination of tools such as ESRI ArcGIS® (for cleaning and preparing spatial

[…]

be a plausible future – further justifying the need for averaging the representations

from different GCMs in an attempt to reduce the overall uncertainty. In the case

of SRB-EGCMM, it is surmised that the RF algorithm could be responsible for the

sharp departure from baseline values. The SRB-EGCMM tends to under-predict

future streamflow availability at all stations and in almost all future time horizons.

Conversely, the SWAT model ensemble (SRB-SWATEMM) reflects the mean

change predicted by the six GCMs and is for the most part in contrast with

results predicted by its counterpart ensemble model (SRB-EGCMM). According

to SRB-SWATEMM, future streamflow availability at Lichenya and Ruo does not

significantly depart from baseline values while at Rivirivi, streamflow is expected

to significantly increase in the future.

5.4 SRB Hydrologic Modelling 248

Table 5.11 Summary of SRB projected future streamflow changes with respect to
the baseline period. Changes within ±10 % of baseline values are considered to be
insignificant (green boxes) whereas changes above +10% (red boxes) and below −10 %
(blue boxes) are considered to be significant

GCM

Scenario
RCP4.5 RCP8.5

2020s 2050s 2080s 2020s 2050s 2080s
Lichenya

BCC-CSM1-1-M 5.5 -1.5 5.0 -0.6 1.5 1.2
CCSM4 7.4 6.4 2.7 12.8 14.9 6.9
CNRM-CM5 10.5 9.7 13.2 3.2 24.9 14.0
GFDL-ESM2G 14.7 -8.8 -7.7 30.1 -5.0 -4.3
HadGEM2-ES -7.0 -8.5 11.1 -3.3 -8.6 -2.1
MPI-ESM-LR 21.3 27.8 30.3 16.2 12.0 34.7
Ensemble (SRB-EGCMM) -6.8 -11.9 -7.7 -6.1 -10.6 -11.5
Ensemble (SRB-SWATEMM) 8.7 4.2 9.1 9.7 6.6 8.4

Rivirivi
BCC-CSM1-1-M 37.6 59.5 28.6 36.9 -3.7 27.3
CCSM4 49.3 35.4 38.3 38.0 50.2 51.8
CNRM-CM5 41.3 29.4 46.3 27.2 85.2 50.6
GFDL-ESM2G 56.6 15.7 15.2 93.3 37.3 45.2
HadGEM2-ES 51.8 39.9 58.2 53.0 47.5 66.0
MPI-ESM-LR 40.6 83.4 102.0 31.9 73.6 169.6
Ensemble (SRB-EGCMM) -8.3 -11.2 -8.7 -7.5 -7.8 9.9
Ensemble (SRB-SWATEMM) 46.2 43.9 48.1 46.7 48.4 68.4

Ruo
BCC-CSM1-1-M -0.4 -7.0 -0.6 -6.5 -3.7 -3.7
CCSM4 1.0 0.9 -3.0 6.2 9.0 1.3
CNRM-CM5 4.3 3.8 7.2 -3.0 18.6 8.3
GFDL-ESM2G 8.5 -13.8 -12.9 23.5 -10.0 -9.1
HadGEM2-ES -12.6 -13.5 5.3 -9.0 -13.5 -7.2
MPI-ESM-LR 15.1 21.6 23.8 10.2 6.8 29.1
Ensemble (SRB-EGCMM) -14.1 -18.5 -15.5 -13.6 -17.0 -18.6
Ensemble (SRB-SWATEMM) 2.6 -1.3 3.3 3.6 1.2 3.1

GCM

Scenario
RCP4.5 RCP8.5

2020s 2050s 2080s 2020s 2050s 2080s
Lichenya

BCC-CSM1-1-M 5.5 -1.5 5.0 -0.6 1.5 1.2
CCSM4 7.4 6.4 2.7 12.8 14.9 6.9
CNRM-CM5 10.5 9.7 13.2 3.2 24.9 14.0
GFDL-ESM2G 14.7 -8.8 -7.7 30.1 -5.0 -4.3
HadGEM2-ES -7.0 -8.5 11.1 -3.3 -8.6 -2.1
MPI-ESM-LR 21.3 27.8 30.3 16.2 12.0 34.7
Ensemble (SRB-EGCMM) -6.8 -11.9 -7.7 -6.1 -10.6 -11.5
Ensemble (SRB-SWATEMM) 8.7 4.2 9.1 9.7 6.6 8.4

Rivirivi
BCC-CSM1-1-M 37.6 59.5 28.6 36.9 -3.7 27.3
CCSM4 49.3 35.4 38.3 38.0 50.2 51.8
CNRM-CM5 41.3 29.4 46.3 27.2 85.2 50.6
GFDL-ESM2G 56.6 15.7 15.2 93.3 37.3 45.2
HadGEM2-ES 51.8 39.9 58.2 53.0 47.5 66.0
MPI-ESM-LR 40.6 83.4 102.0 31.9 73.6 169.6
Ensemble (SRB-EGCMM) -8.3 -11.2 -8.7 -7.5 -7.8 9.9
Ensemble (SRB-SWATEMM) 46.2 43.9 48.1 46.7 48.4 68.4

Ruo
BCC-CSM1-1-M -0.4 -7.0 -0.6 -6.5 -3.7 -3.7
CCSM4 1.0 0.9 -3.0 6.2 9.0 1.3
CNRM-CM5 4.3 3.8 7.2 -3.0 18.6 8.3
GFDL-ESM2G 8.5 -13.8 -12.9 23.5 -10.0 -9.1
HadGEM2-ES -12.6 -13.5 5.3 -9.0 -13.5 -7.2
MPI-ESM-LR 15.1 21.6 23.8 10.2 6.8 29.1
Ensemble (SRB-EGCMM) -14.1 -18.5 -15.5 -13.6 -17.0 -18.6
Ensemble (SRB-SWATEMM) 2.6 -1.3 3.3 3.6 1.2 3.1

Increase Insignificant Change Decrease

Areal mean change in water balance components in the SRB are presented

in Table 5.12. As expected, results from one GCM to another are not always in

5.4 SRB Hydrologic Modelling 249

agreement. While these results do not show the spatial-temporal changes (e.g. as

presented in Figures 5.39 to 5.50) in the basin, they provide a summary picture of

the realisations from each model and the variation thereof. The variability in the

models are more visible for BWF than GWF and GWS since all three possible

outcomes (denoted by the coloured cells in Table 5.12) are predicted.

[…]

and GWS availability in almost all time horizons. Not only are the two models

in agreement with respect to the direction of change, they both predict similar

magnitudes of change. This is in sharp contrast with the other models which

indicate that there is minor change in GWF and GWS future availability when

compared with baseline values. This highlights the importance of considering

results from a committee of models as opposed to relying on a single GCM

prediction.

Generally, water balance components in the SRB when investigated from a

regional spatio-temporal perspective, indicate that there are regional variations in

future BWF, GWF and GWS availability. The greatest variability is observed for

BWF which is expected to increase in the north while the south is expected to be

in deficit.

5.4 SRB Hydrologic Modelling 250

Table 5.12 Summary areal mean change of projected future water balance components
in the SRB with respect to the baseline period. Changes within ±10 % of baseline
values are considered to be insignificant (green boxes) whereas changes above +10%
(red boxes) and below −10 % (blue boxes) are considered to be significant

GCM

Scenario
RCP4.5 RCP8.5

2020s 2050s 2080s 2020s 2050s 2080s
BWF

BCC-CSM1-1-M -5.1 -6.1 -9.0 -14.3 -26.8 -14.9
CCSM4 5.1 -1.4 -4.5 4.5 7.3 -4.3
CNRM-CM5 3.0 -6.2 8.1 -8.6 20.1 5.7
GFDL-ESM2G 12.4 0.8 -12.5 37.1 6.1 1.5
HadGEM2-ES -7.8 -9.6 9.4 -5.3 -13.8 -9.9
MPI-ESM-LR 10.3 23.7 32.2 1.1 3.0 31.9
Ensemble (SRB-EGCMM) 12.0 7.7 11.9 12.0 7.1 9.7
Ensemble (SRB-SWATEMM) 3.0 0.2 4.0 2.4 -0.7 1.7

GWF
BCC-CSM1-1-M 0.6 0.1 -1.6 1.4 -1.9 -1.4
CCSM4 -2.0 -4.7 -8.9 -4.2 0.2 -7.8
CNRM-CM5 1.8 4.4 5.0 5.0 5.4 4.0
GFDL-ESM2G -10.4 -13.5 -13.0 -8.4 -15.5 -19.9
HadGEM2-ES -11.7 -10.9 -10.5 -8.3 -13.7 -20.0
MPI-ESM-LR 3.1 1.0 -4.3 1.3 -2.3 -5.8
Ensemble (SRB-EGCMM) 9.6 9.1 7.8 9.9 8.9 6.4
Ensemble (SRB-SWATEMM) -3.1 -3.9 -5.6 -2.2 -4.6 -8.5

GWS
BCC-CSM1-1-M 4.8 2.0 -1.3 3.7 -5.0 -3.1
CCSM4 2.9 -4.5 -13.1 -4.6 -0.8 -6.2
CNRM-CM5 6.8 6.6 5.0 7.3 3.7 4.6
GFDL-ESM2G -7.5 -11.1 -10.9 -1.7 -14.5 -17.2
HadGEM2-ES -8.4 -11.7 -10.3 -4.7 -17.2 -14.5
MPI-ESM-LR 3.2 -1.8 -3.7 1.7 -3.3 -0.9
Ensemble (SRB-EGCMM) 31.0 26.9 24.1 31.4 25.4 31.5
Ensemble (SRB-SWATEMM) 0.3 -3.4 -5.7 0.3 -6.2 -6.2

GCM

Scenario
RCP4.5 RCP8.5

2020s 2050s 2080s 2020s 2050s 2080s
BWF

BCC-CSM1-1-M -5.1 -6.1 -9.0 -14.3 -26.8 -14.9
CCSM4 5.1 -1.4 -4.5 4.5 7.3 -4.3
CNRM-CM5 3.0 -6.2 8.1 -8.6 20.1 5.7
GFDL-ESM2G 12.4 0.8 -12.5 37.1 6.1 1.5
HadGEM2-ES -7.8 -9.6 9.4 -5.3 -13.8 -9.9
MPI-ESM-LR 10.3 23.7 32.2 1.1 3.0 31.9
Ensemble (SRB-EGCMM) 12.0 7.7 11.9 12.0 7.1 9.7
Ensemble (SRB-SWATEMM) 3.0 0.2 4.0 2.4 -0.7 1.7

GWF
BCC-CSM1-1-M 0.6 0.1 -1.6 1.4 -1.9 -1.4
CCSM4 -2.0 -4.7 -8.9 -4.2 0.2 -7.8
CNRM-CM5 1.8 4.4 5.0 5.0 5.4 4.0
GFDL-ESM2G -10.4 -13.5 -13.0 -8.4 -15.5 -19.9
HadGEM2-ES -11.7 -10.9 -10.5 -8.3 -13.7 -20.0
MPI-ESM-LR 3.1 1.0 -4.3 1.3 -2.3 -5.8
Ensemble (SRB-EGCMM) 9.6 9.1 7.8 9.9 8.9 6.4
Ensemble (SRB-SWATEMM) -3.1 -3.9 -5.6 -2.2 -4.6 -8.5

GWS
BCC-CSM1-1-M 4.8 2.0 -1.3 3.7 -5.0 -3.1
CCSM4 2.9 -4.5 -13.1 -4.6 -0.8 -6.2
CNRM-CM5 6.8 6.6 5.0 7.3 3.7 4.6
GFDL-ESM2G -7.5 -11.1 -10.9 -1.7 -14.5 -17.2
HadGEM2-ES -8.4 -11.7 -10.3 -4.7 -17.2 -14.5
MPI-ESM-LR 3.2 -1.8 -3.7 1.7 -3.3 -0.9
Ensemble (SRB-EGCMM) 31.0 26.9 24.1 31.4 25.4 31.5
Ensemble (SRB-SWATEMM) 0.3 -3.4 -5.7 0.3 -6.2 -6.2

Increase Insignificant Change Decrease

5.5 Chapter Summary 251

The implication of these results, especially in the central and southern part of

the SRB, is that firstly, there will be decreased availability of “liquid” or “blue”

water availability for domestic and industrial usage. Since this type of water is

abstracted from rivers, lakes and from groundwater aquifers, there is need for

optimised use of these water resources amidst many competing needs. Secondly,

decreased BWF and GWF (possibly due to increasing temperatures) availability

in the central and southern portions of the basin indicate decreased capacity for

[…]

but suspected to be an artefact of the random forest algorithm when averaging

the models.

Historically, Robins and Ball (2006) report of a sharp increase in groundwater

abstraction in the DB during the late 1980s and early 1990s followed by a steady

increase up to around 2015. In the future, uncontrolled and indiscriminate

abstraction of groundwater can be a potential issue in vulnerable regions of the

DB that are projected to be in a recharge deficit. Further studies are recommended

aimed at understanding recharge mechanisms in the DB that are not diffuse-based

but largely controlled by flow through fracture networks.

In general there is little to no threat to groundwater resources in the DB based

on anticipated anthropogenic climate change as simulated under RCP4.5 and 8.5

scenarios.

6.4 SRB Groundwater Modelling 281

Table 6.2 Summary areal mean percentage change in projected groundwater recharge
(GWRch) in the RNC with respect to the baseline period. Changes within ±10 % of
baseline values are considered to be insignificant (green boxes) whereas changes above
+10% (red boxes) and below −10 % (blue boxes) are considered to be significant.

GCM

Scenario
RCP4.5 RCP8.5

2020s 2050s 2080s 2020s 2050s 2080s
CCSM4 -4.0 -3.6 -4.2 -2.6 -2.8 -7.8
GFDL-ESM2G -4.2 -4.0 0.5 -7.7 -3.2 -3.3
HadGEM2-ES 0.4 -5.0 -1.8 -0.8 -6.0 -13.4
INMCM4 0.2 -3.2 -3.5 2.7 1.2 -1.8
MPI-ESM-LR -1.5 -2.6 -2.6 -4.4 -2.3 -4.3
Ensemble (RNC-EGCMM) -16.2 -17.0 -16.1 -16.6 -16.0 -16.8
Ensemble (RNC-SWATMFEMM) -1.3 -3.7 -1.8 -2.6 -2.6 -5.7

GCM

Scenario
RCP4.5 RCP8.5

2020s 2050s 2080s 2020s 2050s 2080s
CCSM4 -4.0 -3.6 -4.2 -2.6 -2.8 -7.8
GFDL-ESM2G -4.2 -4.0 0.5 -7.7 -3.2 -3.3
HadGEM2-ES 0.4 -5.0 -1.8 -0.8 -6.0 -13.4
INMCM4 0.2 -3.2 -3.5 2.7 1.2 -1.8
MPI-ESM-LR -1.5 -2.6 -2.6 -4.4 -2.3 -4.3
Ensemble (RNC-EGCMM) -16.2 -17.0 -16.1 -16.6 -16.0 -16.8
Ensemble (RNC-SWATMFEMM) -1.3 -3.7 -1.8 -2.6 -2.6 -5.7

Increase Insignificant Change Decrease

6.4 SRB Groundwater Modelling

6.4.1 Conceptual Model

6.4.1.1 Aquifer definition

The major aquifers in the valley, in increasing importance, as noted by Bradford

(1973) are, weathered and fractured basement rocks, Karro and Cretaceous sedi-

mentary rocks, weathered and fractured basalt, and finally the unconsolidated

deposits on the valley floor (Bradford, 1973). Generally, there exists three types

of aquifers in Malawi that can be summarised (CGS, 2018; JICA, 2014) as follows;

• The Weathered Basement (WB) aquifers of the plateau that are extensive

[…]

LU/LC is controlled and preserved for optimised groundwater recharge. In reality,

this is much easier said than done as a balance should be struck between ecological

conservation and agricultural/livelihood needs. For example, the main cause of

deforestation in Malawi is due to the search for arable land by peasant farmers

6.4 SRB Groundwater Modelling 309

and also due to the indiscriminate cutting of trees for charcoal which is a major

source of energy in most communities. An emphasis again is made of the need for

increased capacity in tackling complex and wicked problems associated with the

water-energy-food (WEF) nexus.

6.4.7 SRB Groundwater Recharge Modelling Summary

A summary of the areal percentage change in groundwater recharge with respect

to the baseline period in the SRB is provided in Table 6.4.

Table 6.4 Summary areal mean percentage change in projected groundwater recharge
(GWRch) in the SRB with respect to the baseline period. Changes within ±10 % of
baseline values are considered to be insignificant (green boxes) whereas changes above
+10% (red boxes) and below −10 % (blue boxes) are considered to be significant.

GCM

Scenario
RCP4.5 RCP8.5

2020s 2050s 2080s 2020s 2050s 2080s
BCC-CSM1-1-M -0.5 -1.5 -6.0 -24.2 -25.7 -15.1
CCSM4 14.3 -0.1 8.1 13.4 13.7 -1.1
CNRM-CM5 12.6 2.0 15.6 -1.8 20.7 12.0
GFDL-ESM2G 20.0 28.7 -3.6 47.5 23.4 2.7
HadGEM2-ES 4.1 6.3 24.4 3.3 -0.7 -4.0
MPI-ESM-LR 25.6 35.1 47.3 10.5 7.4 22.8
Ensemble (SRB-EGCMM) 16.1 9.2 24.0 25.3 17.6 20.4
Ensemble (SRB-SWATMFEMM) 12.7 11.7 14.3 8.1 6.5 2.9

GCM

Scenario
RCP4.5 RCP8.5

2020s 2050s 2080s 2020s 2050s 2080s
BCC-CSM1-1-M -0.5 -1.5 -6.0 -24.2 -25.7 -15.1
CCSM4 14.3 -0.1 8.1 13.4 13.7 -1.1
CNRM-CM5 12.6 2.0 15.6 -1.8 20.7 12.0
GFDL-ESM2G 20.0 28.7 -3.6 47.5 23.4 2.7
HadGEM2-ES 4.1 6.3 24.4 3.3 -0.7 -4.0
MPI-ESM-LR 25.6 35.1 47.3 10.5 7.4 22.8
Ensemble (SRB-EGCMM) 16.1 9.2 24.0 25.3 17.6 20.4
Ensemble (SRB-SWATMFEMM) 12.7 11.7 14.3 8.1 6.5 2.9

Increase Insignificant Change Decrease

Here, it can be seen that the models indicate significant increase in groundwater

recharge in at least 50% of the time horizons while the rest indicate no significant

change from baseline values. BCC-CSM1-1-M is an outlier as it is the only model

that projected significant decrease in GWRch under RCP8.5. Under RCP8.5,

the ensemble models are not entirely in agreement with the magnitude of change

6.5 Limitations 310

especially under RCP8.5. Again, the areal mean values do not reflect the entire

picture as they are influenced to a great degree by outliers and extreme values.